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AMDT 1/26

The location indicators listed below are 
unlicensed, and operators are to use them at 
their own discretion

1. ENCODE 

LOCATION INDICATOR

AIR CONTROL 
COMMAND (SAAF)

FAAC*

ABERDEEN FAAE*

AIR FORCE HQ FAAH

ALLDAYS FAAL*

AMSTERDAM FAAM*

ANDREWS FIELD FAAF*

ARATHUSA SAFARI LODGE FAAR*

ASKHAM FAAK*

BARBERTON FABR*

BARKLEY EAST FABF*

BELFAST FABH*

BOTHAVILLE FABO*

BUFFELSHOEK FABG*

BULTFONTEIN FABU*

BURGERSDORP FABD*

BUSHMANSKLOOF FABK*

BUSHVELD AIRSPACE 
CONTROL SECTOR (SAAF)

FABC*

BUTTERWORTH FABV*

CALEDON FACG*

CARLETONVILLE FACR*

CATHCART FACX*

CEDARVILLE FACZ*

CERES FACE*

CHITWA CHITWA FACC*

CLANWILLIAM FACW*

CRADOCK FACD*

DARLINGTON DAM FADP*

DE DOORNS FADS*

DELTA 200 FADX*

DENDRON FADO*

DOCKS WATERFRONT FADW*

DOUGLAS CAPE FADC*

DRAKENBERG GARDENS FADZ*

DRIEFONTEIN/FOCHVILLE FADF*

DUKUDUKU FADK*

DULLSTROOM FADU*

ELLISRAS CONTROL 
REPORTING POINT (SAAF)

FAEA*

EKLAND RANCH FAER*

ELGIN FAEG*

ELLIOT FAET*

EL MIRRADOR FALQ*

EMPANGENI FAEM*

ENTABENI FAEN*

ESHOWE FAES*

GOUGH ISLAND FAGE*

GRAHAMSTOWN FAGT*

GRAVELOTTE FAGV*

GROOTFONTEIN FAGF*

GROOTVLEI FAGI*

HARDING FAHJ* 

HAZYVIEW (MET) FAHW* 

HEILBRON FAHO*

HENNEMAN/HENNENMAN FAHN*

HENRY’S FLATS FAHF*

HIPPO POOLS FAHD*

HOEDSPRUIT (SAAF) FAHS

HOEDSPRUIT (CIVIL) FAHT*

HOOPSTAD FAHP*

H.M.S BASTARD FAHU*

IDUTYWA FAID*

INGWAVUMA FAIV*

INGWELALA FAIW*
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ISITHEBE FAIS*

ITALA FAIA*

JACKALBERRY FAJC*

JAN KEMP DORP FAJK*

JANSENVILLE FAJV*

JOUBERTINA FAJP*

KAGGA KAMMA FAKA*

KEI MOUTH FAKE*

KENTON ON SEA FAKX*

KERSEFONTEIN FAKF*

KLASERIE FAKC*

KLEINSEE FAKZ*

KOFFYFONTEIN FAKV*

KOSI BAY FAKB*

KOSTER FAKO*

KRIEL FAKL*

KURUMAN FAKU* 

LAMBERTS BAY FALB*

LANGEBAANWEG (SAAF) FALW

LIME ACRES FALC*

LOERIESFONTEIN FALF*

LOHATLA (ARMY) FALH*

LONDOLOZI FALD*

LYDENBURG FALL* 

MABALINGWE FAMA*

MACLEAR FAMF*

MADIKWE GAME RESERVE FAMK*

MADIMBO FAMP*

MAKHADO MILITARY 
AERODROME

FALM

MARBLE HALL FAMI*

MARIEPSKOP (SAAF) FAMR*

MARION ISLAND FAME*

MAZZEPA BAY FAMY*

1. ENCODE 

LOCATION INDICATOR

MONTAGU FAMQ*

MSAULI FAMZ*

MUSSINA FAMH*

NDUNO FANO*

NGALA FANG*

NGODWANA/SAPPI FAND*

NONGOMA FANA*

NTSIRI FANI*

NYATHI FANT*

NYLSTROOM FANY* 

OLIFANTSHOEK FAOF*

OTHAWA FAOL*

OVERBERG FAOB

PAARL FAPU*

PARYS FAPY* 

PAULPIETERSBURG MONDI FAPC*

PETIT FARA*

PETRUSVILLE FAPV*

PHINDA FADQ*

PIESANGHOEK FAQB*

PIETERSRUS FAPW*

PILGRIMS REST FAPO*

POFADDER FAPD*

POMFRET FAQF*

PONGOLA FAPL* 

PORT ST JOHNS FAPJ*

POSTMASBURG FAPT* 

POTGIETERSRUS FAQR*

PUNDA MARIA FAPQ*

REITZ FARZ*

RICHMOND FARM*

RIETFONTEIN FARF*

ROCK FIG FATD*

SANDHURST FASA*

1. ENCODE 

LOCATION INDICATOR

15 JAN 26



South African Civil Aviation Authority

 GEN 2.4-7
AIP South Africa

AMDT 1/26

SCHWEIZER RENEKE FASG*

SEAVIEW FAEW*

SENEKAL FASN*

SILVERMINE (SA NAVY) FASV*

SINGITA SABI SAND FASP*

SITEKA FASM*

SOMERSET EAST FAST*

SOMMERSVELD FALS*

SOUTHERN AIR 
COMMAND (SAAF)

FASF*

STAR FAZQ*

STEELPOORT FASO*

STEYTLERVILLE FALR*

STILBAAI FACY*

STUTTERHEIM FATM*

SUTHERLAND FASL*

SYFERFONTEIN FASY*

SWARTBERG FAZG*

SWARTKOP (SAAF) FASK*

TACTICAL SUPPORT 
COMMAND (SAAF)

FATS*

THABA N’CHU FATN*

THABAZIMBI FATI*

THOHOYANDOU FATH*

THORNY BUSH GAME LODGE FATB*

TRISTAN DE CUNHA FATC*

TSITSIKAMA FLY-INN FATK*

TWEE RIVIEREN FATR*

ULCO FAUC*

UGIE FAUG*

UMTSHEZI MUNICIPALITY FAEC*

UTRECHT FAUR*

VAALPUTS FAVA*

VANDERBIJLPARK FAVP*

VASTRAP (MIL) FAVS*

1. ENCODE 

LOCATION INDICATOR

VERBORGENFONTEIN FAVF*

VEREENIGING FAVV*

VICTORIA WEST FAVW* 

VOLKSRUST FAVU*

VREDENDAL FAVR*

VRYBURG FAVB*

VRYHEID FAVY*

WATERKLOOF (SAAF) FAWK

WATTS LANDING FAWG*

WAVECREST FAWR*

WELGEVONDEN FAWE*

WESSELBRON FAWS*

WHITE RIVER FAWV*

WILLOWMORE FAWO*

WINTERVELDT MINE FAWT*

WOLMARANSTAD FAWD*

YSTERPLAAT FAYP

ZEERUST FAZR*

ZULULAND ANTHRACITE 
COLLERY

FAZC*

ZUNEY FAZU*
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2. DECODE

INDICATOR LOCATION

FAAC* AIR CONTROL 
COMMAND (SAAF)

FAAE* ABERDEEN

FAAF* ANDREWS FIELD

FAAH AIR FORCE HQ

FAAK* ASKHAM

FAAL* ALLDAYS

FAAM* AMSTERDAM

FAAR* ARATHUSA SAFARI LODGE

FABC* BUSHVELD AIRSPACE 
CONTROL SECTOR (SAAF)

FABD* BURGERSDORP 

FABF* BARKLEY EAST

FABG* BUFFELSHOEK

FABH* BELFAST

FABK* BUSHMANS KLOOF

FABO* BOTHAVILLE

FABR* BARBERTON

FABU* BULTFONTEIN

FABV* BUTTERWORTH

FACC* CHITWA CHITWA

FACD* CRADOCK

FACE* CERES

FACG* CALEDON

FACR* CARLETONVILLE

FACW* CLANWILLIAM

FACX* CATHCART

FACY* STILBAAI

FACZ* CEDARVILLE

FADC* DOUGLAS CAPE

FADF* DRIEFONTEIN/FOCHVILLE

FADK* DUKUDUKU

FADO* DENDRON

FADP* DARLINGTON DAM

FADQ* PHINDA

FADS* DE DOORNS

FADU* DULLSTROOM

FADW* DOCKS WATERFRONT

FADX* DELTA 200

FADZ* DRAKENSBERG GARDENS

FAEA* ELLISRAS CONTROL 
REPORTING POINT (SAAF)

FAEC* UMTSHEZI MUNICIPALITY 

FAEG* ELGIN

FAEM* EMPANGENI 

FAEN* ENTABENI

FAER* EKLAND RANCH

FAES* ESHOWE

FAET* ELLIOT

FAEW* SEAVIEW

FAGE* GOUGH ISLAND

FAGF* GROOTFONTEIN

FAGI* GROOTVLEI

FAGT* GRAHAMSTOWN 

FAGV* GRAVELOTTE

FAHD* HIPPO POOLS

FAHF* HENRY’S FLATS

FAHJ* HARDING 

FAHN* HENNEMAN/HENNENMAN

FAHO* HEILBRON

FAHP* HOOPSTAD

FAHS HOEDSPRUIT (SAAF)

FAHT* HOEDSPRUIT (CIVIL)

FAHU* H.M.S. BASTARD

FAHW* HAZYVIEW (MET) 

FAIA* ITALA

FAID* IDUTYWA

FAIS* ISITHEBE

FAIV* INGWAVUMA
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FAIW* INGWELALA

FAJC* JACKALBERRY

FAJK* JAN KEMP DORP

FAJP* JOUBERTINA

FAJV* JANSENVILLE

FAKA* KAGGA KAMMA

FAKB* KOSI BAY

FAKC* KLASERIE

FAKE* KEI MOUTH

FAKF* KERSEFONTEIN

FAKL* KRIEL

FAKO* KOSTER

FAKU* KURUMAN 

FAKV* KOFFYFONTEIN

FAKX* KENTON ON SEA

FAKZ* KLEINSEE

FALB* LAMBERTS BAY

FALC* LIME ACRES

FALD* LONDOLOZI

FALF* LOERIESFONTEIN

FALH* LOHATLA (ARMY)

FALL* LYDENBURG 

FALM AFB MAKHADO MILITARY

FALQ* EL MIRRADOR

FALR* STEYTLERVILLE

FALS* SOMMERVELD

FALW LANGEBAANWEG (MIL - UNLI-
CENSED)

FAMA* MABALINGWE

FAME* MARION ISLAND

FAMF* MACLEAR

FAMH* MUSSINA

FAMI* MARBLE HALL

FAMK* MADIKWE GAME RESERVE

2. DECODE

INDICATOR LOCATION

FAMP* MADIMBO

FAMQ* MONTAGU

FAMR MARIEPSKOP (SAAF)

FAMY* MAZZEPA BAY

FAMZ* MSAULI

FANA* NONGOMA

FAND* NGODWANA/SAPPI

FANG* NGALA

FANI* NTSIRI

FANO* NDUNO

FANT* NYATHI

FANY* NYLSTROOM 

FAOB OVERBERG 

FAOF* OLIFANTSHOEK

FAOL* OTHAWA

FAPC* PAULPIETERSBURG MONDI

FAPD* POFADDER

FAPJ* PORT ST JOHNS

FAPL* PONGOLA 

FAPO* PILGRIMS REST

FAPQ* PUNDU MARIA

FAPT* POSTMASBURG 

FAPU* PAARL

FAPV* PETRUSVILLE

FAPW* PIETERSRUS

FAPY* PARYS

FAQB* PIESANGHOEK

FAQF* POMFRET

FAQR* POTGIETERSRUS

FARA* PETIT

FARF* RIETFONTEIN

FARM* RICHMOND

FARZ* REITZ

FASA* SANDHURST
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FASF* SOUTHERN AIR COMMAND
(SAAF)

FASG* SCHWEIZER RENEKE 

FASK* SWARTKOP

FASL* SUTHERLAND

FASM* SITEKA

FASN* SENEKAL

FASO* STEELPOORT

FASP* SINGITA SABI SAND

FAST* SOMERSET EAST

FASV* SILVERMINE (SA NAVY)

FASY* SYFERFONTEIN

FATB* THORNY BUSH GAME LODGE

FATC* TRISTAN DE CUNHA

FATD* ROCK FIG

FATH* THOHOYANDOU

FATI* THABAZIMBI

FATK* TSITSIKAMA FLY-INN

FATM* STUTTERHEIM

FATN* THABA N’CHU

FATR* TWEE RIVIEREN

FATS* TACTICAL SUPPORT COMMAND
(SAAF)

FAUC* ULCO

FAUG* UGIE

FAUR* UTRECHT

FAVA* VAALPUTS

FAVB* VRYBURG

FAVF* VERBORGENFONTEIN

FAVP* VANDERBIJLPARK

FAVR* VREDENDAL

FAVS* VASTRAP (MIL)

FAVU* VOLKSRUST

FAVV* VEREENIGING 

FAVW* VICTORIA WEST 

2. DECODE

INDICATOR LOCATION

FAVY* VRYHEID

FAWD* WOLMARANSTAD

FAWE* WELGEVONDEN

FAWG* WATTS LANDING

FAWK WATERKLOOF (SAAF)

FAWO* WILLOWMORE

FAWR* WAVECREST

FAWS* WESSELBRON

FAWT* WINTERVELDT MINE

FAWV* WHITE RIVER

FAYP YSTERPLAAT (SAAF)

FAZC* ZULULAND ANTHRACITE 
COLLERY

FAZG* SWARTBERG

FAZQ* STAR

FAZR* ZEERUST

FAZU* ZUNEY

2. DECODE

INDICATOR LOCATION
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